

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2018-0551

State of New Hampshire

v.

Brian Eldridge

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By its attorneys.

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Danielle H. Sakowski
N.H. Bar ID No. 265360
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street, Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3671
Danielle.Sakowski@doj.nh.gov

(15 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion to dismiss pursuant to the immunity provision of RSA 318-B:28-b where the defendant was charged with possession of a controlled drug with the intent to sell.	13
II. The trial court properly required the defendant to waive the immunity provision of RSA 318-B:28-b where the defendant requested the lesser included possession jury instruction.	18
III. The trial court properly denied the defendant’s motion to suppress the evidence obtained from the defendant’s apartment because the officers entered the apartment pursuant to the emergency aid exception to the warrant requirement.	28
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acevedo-Ramos v. U.S.</i> , 961 F.2d 305 (1st Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	19
<i>Bray v. Texas</i> , 597 S.W.2d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).....	30, 32
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	29, 30, 33
<i>Cloutier v. City of Berlin</i> , 154 N.H. 13 (2006).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Shelley</i> , 80 N.E.3d 335 (Ma. 2017)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>In re Search Warrant (Med. Records of C.T.)</i> , 160 N.H. 214 (2010) ...	14, 16
<i>Marcotte v. Timberlane/Hampstead School Dist.</i> , 143 N.H. 331 (1999)....	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 143 N.H. 429 (1999).....	23
<i>People v. Brocksmith</i> , 604 N.E.2d 1059 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	20
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 647 N.W.2d 515 (Mich. App. 2002).....	20
<i>People v. Nunez</i> , 745 N.E.2d 639 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2001).....	20
<i>People v. Simpson</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 854 (1998)	32
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	passim
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 161 N.H. 300 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 185 A.2d 21 (D.C. App. 2018).....	29
<i>State v. Blomquist</i> , 153 N.H. 216 (2006).....	27
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 543 S.E.2d 647 (W. Va. 2000)	20
<i>State v. Cameron</i> , 121 N.H. 348 (1981).....	19
<i>State v. Cora</i> , 170 N.H. 186 (2017).....	28
<i>State v. Delisle</i> , 648 A.2d 632 (Vt. 1994)	23
<i>State v. Farrell</i> , 145 N.H. 733 (2001)	21
<i>State v. Formella</i> , 158 N.H. 114 (2008).....	13

<i>State v. Gay</i> , 169 N.H. 232 (2016)	29
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 148 N.H. 681 (2002)	27
<i>State v. Gubitosi</i> , 157 N.H. 720 (2008)	16
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 108 N.H. 332 (1967)	27
<i>State v. Justus</i> , 140 N.H. 413 (1995)	27
<i>State v. Keithley</i> , 464 N.W.2d 329 (Neb. 1990)	20
<i>State v. Labrie</i> , 171 N.H. 475 (2018)	27
<i>State v. Lambrechts</i> , 585 A.2d 645 (R.I. 1991)	20
<i>State v. LaPlante</i> , 117 N.H. 417 (1977)	21, 22
<i>State v. MacElman</i> , 149 N.H. 795 (2003)	passim
<i>State v. Mfataneza</i> , __ N.H. __ (May 10, 2019) (slip op.)	13
<i>State v. Plante</i> , 133 N.H. 384 (1990)	27
<i>State v. Ploof</i> , 165 N.H. 113 (2013)	27
<i>State v. Pseudae</i> , 154 N.H. 196 (2006)	29, 32
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 157 N.H. 100 (2008)	28
<i>State v. Short</i> , 618 A.2d 316 (N.J. 1993)	23, 24
<i>State v. Simone</i> , 151 N.H. 328 (2004)	14, 16
<i>State v. Timoteo</i> , 952 P.2d 865 (Haw. 1997)	20
<i>State v. Veale</i> , 158 N.H. 632 (2009)	19
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 118 N.H. 874 (1978)	27
<i>State v. Yount</i> , 853 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993)	20
<i>Stricker v. Cambridge</i> , 710, F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>U.S. v. DeTar</i> , 832 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 684 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 316 (S.D. New York 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Warden</i> , 886 F. Supp. 813 (D. Kan. 1995)	30

<i>Wilson v. San Francisco</i> , No. C-95-2165, 1996 WL 134919 (N.D. Cal. March. 18, 1996).....	30
--	----

Statutes

2015 NH HB 270.....	16
2015 NH SB 147	16,17
RSA 318-B:2	7, 14, 15
RSA 318-B:2, I.....	14
RSA 318-B:26	15
RSA 318-B:28-b.....	passim
RSA 318-B:28-b, II	15
RSA 318-B:28-b, III.....	14, 15, 27
RSA 318-B:28-b, IV(c)	15
RSA 625:11	7
RSA159:3	7

Other Authorities

Senate Committee Notes dated March 15, 2015	17
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 15	18, 21
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 19	28
U.S. Const. Amend. 14.....	18, 21
